

MONTGOMERY COUNTY EXECUTIVE REGULATION

Offices of the County Executive • 101 Monroe Street • Rockville, Maryland 20850

Subject School Bus Safety Cameras – civil penalty	Number 9-22T
Originating Department Montgomery County Department of Police	Effective Date April 6, 2022

Montgomery County Temporary Regulation on

SCHOOL BUS SAFETY CAMERAS - EXECUTIVE BRANCH

Issued by: County Executive Regulation No. 9-22T

Authority: Montgomery County Code (2022) Section 31-9B

Supersedes: Executive Regulation 18-13 Council Review: Code Section 2A-15(j) Effective Date: April 6, 2022

Summary: This temporary regulation amends the civil penalty for violation of § 21-706.1 of the

Transportation Article in compliance with the state law and decision of the Chief Judge of the District Court of Maryland. The civil penalty to be imposed for a violation of § 21-

706.1 of the Transportation Article is \$250.

Staff contact: Bobbi Thompson, Senior Executive Administrative Assistant

(240) 774-5005

Address: Montgomery County Department of Police

J. Thomas Manger Public Safety Headquarters

100 Edison Park Drive, Third Floor Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878

Background: § 21-706.1 of the Transportation Article allows for a local jurisdiction to have a School

Bus Safety Camera program so long as there is enacting legislation at the local level. Montgomery County Code Chapter 31, Section 9 B authorizes a School Bus Safety Camera program and further provides that the civil penalty be up to a maximum of \$250. The corresponding Executive Regulation only permits a civil penalty of \$125. The Chief

Judge of the District Court sets the civil penalty to be reflected on the uniform civil

citation.



MONTGOMERY COUNTY EXECUTIVE REGULATION

Offices of the County Executive • 101 Monroe Street • Rockville, Maryland 20850		
Subject School Bus Safety Cameras – civil penalty	Number 9-22T	
Originating Department Montgomery County Department of Police	Effective Date April 6, 2022	
COMCOR 31.09B.01 The civil penalty to be imposed for a violation of § 21-706.1 of the Transportation A with the decision of the Chief Judge of the District Court of Maryland.	Article is \$250 to conform	
Approved: Marc Elrich, County Executive Approved: 4/6/2022 Date		
Approved as to Form and Legality:		
Office of the County Attorney Date		